B	 Reflects expected impact of covered business, and the expected return on investments supporting the 2020

opening net worth.

C	 Value of one year’s sales for the 12 months ended 31 December 2020.

D	 Reflects the difference between actual operating experience in 2020 (including mortality, morbidity, lapse, and

expenses etc.) and the assumptions.

E	 Compares actual with expected investment returns during 2020.

F	 Reflects the effects of appraisal methodology and model enhancement, and assumption changes.

G	 Change in the market value adjustment from the beginning of year 2020 to 31 December 2020 and other

adjustments.

H	 Reflects the gains or losses due to changes in exchange rate.

I	 Reflects dividends distributed to shareholders during 2020 and redemption of other equity instruments.

J	 Other miscellaneous items.

71

Sensitivity Results

Sensitivity tests were performed using a range of alternative assumptions. In each of the sensitivity tests,

only the assumption referred to was changed, with all other assumptions remaining unchanged. The results

are summarized below:

Sensitivity Results	 RMB million

Value of In-Force
Business after Cost of

Required Capital

Value of One Year’s
Sales after Cost of
Required Capital

Base case scenario 503,553 58,373
1. Risk discount rate +50bps 480,522 55,630
2. Risk discount rate -50bps 528,297 61,344
3. Investment return +50bps 598,225 68,247
4. Investment return -50bps 409,278 48,499
5. 10% increase in expenses 497,088 54,817
6. 10% decrease in expenses 510,018 61,930
7. 10% increase in mortality rate for non-annuity products

and 10% decrease in mortality rate for annuity products 499,989 57,440
8. 10% decrease in mortality rate for non-annuity products

and 10% increase in mortality rate for annuity products 507,089 59,310
9. 10% increase in lapse rates 502,802 57,061
10. 10% decrease in lapse rates 504,252 59,735
11. 10% increase in morbidity rates 496,380 56,121
12. 10% decrease in morbidity rates 510,867 60,631
13. Using 2019 EV appraisal assumptions 501,482 59,106
14. Allowing for diversification in calculation of VIF 545,333 –

72

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has applied the principles of the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 to

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, and has

complied with all code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code during the Reporting Period.

PURCHASE, SALES OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S SECURITIES

During the Reporting Period, the Company and its subsidiaries did not purchase, sell or redeem any of the

Company’s listed securities.

ELIGIBILITY FOR ATTENDING THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING AND CLOSURE OF